undergo a negative shift (reduction) in their area of presence under the climate conditions

modelled (Table 3; negative percentages of change in columns 4–6). On the contrary, in 5

groups (Crustacea, Ephemeroptera, Heteroptera, Mollusca, and Odonata), the shifts would be

positive or negative depending on the taxa (Table 3; positive or negative percentages of change

in columns 4–6).

In terms of the altitudinal distribution range of taxa in each of the scenarios modelled (Fig

6 and Table 3: columns 8–10), most of them (40 out of 69; 57.97%) belonging to Coleoptera,

Crustacea, Diptera, Ephemeroptera, Heteroptera, Mollusca, Odonata, Plecoptera, Trichoptera,

Fig 3. Representation of EQR in the scenarios modelled. A. Altitudinal map of study area. B. Ecological Quality Ratio (EQR) calculated for

each grid and scenario: scenario 0 (current conditions), scenario 1 (+1.70˚C and -10% flow), scenario 2 (+2.45˚C and -20% flow), scenario 3

(+3.30˚C and -30% flow). Bottom bars indicate the percentage of grids for each EQR value. Colours are according to the European Water

Framework Directive requirements.

doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0167904.g003

Predicting Global Change Effects on River Mediterranean Macroinvertebrate Communities

PLOS ONE | DOI:10.1371/journal.pone.0167904 January 30, 2017 8 / 21

Table 2. List of macroinvertebrate taxa included in the study and their area of presence for each modelled scenario.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Taxa Groups Grids S0 Grids S1 Grids S2 Grids S3 % S0 % S1 % S2 % S3

Hydracarina Ara 121302 121303 121303 121303 95.03 95.04 95.04 95.04

Dryopidae COL 40351 28004 23111 19036 31.61 21.94 18.11 14.91

Dytiscidae COL 121302 121303 121303 121303 95.03 95.04 95.04 95.04

Elmidae COL 121302 121303 121303 121303 95.03 95.04 95.04 95.04

Gyrinidae COL 33066 20042 15384 11853 25.91 15.70 12.05 9.29

Haliplidae COL 77619 75282 73597 71340 60.81 58.98 57.66 55.89

Hydraenidae COL 77025 70338 66878 62508 60.35 55.11 52.40 48.97

Hydrophilidae COL 54433 43440 39382 34931 42.65 34.03 30.85 27.37

Scirtidae COL 49017 35214 28280 21658 38.40 27.59 22.16 16.97

Atyidae CRU 1 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Gammaridae CRU 3216 3538 3622 3668 2.52 2.77 2.84 2.87

Ostracoda CRU 119666 120270 120465 120633 93.75 94.23 94.38 94.51

Athericidae DIP 32439 20275 16184 12930 25.41 15.88 12.68 10.13

Ceratopogonidae DIP 120338 120287 120280 120266 94.28 94.24 94.23 94.22

Chironomidae DIP 121302 121303 121303 121303 95.03 95.04 95.04 95.04

Culicidae DIP 13734 6292 4059 2272 10.76 4.93 3.18 1.78

Dixidae DIP 121302 121303 121303 121303 95.03 95.04 95.04 95.04

Empididae DIP 46540 35039 29992 25849 36.46 27.45 23.50 20.25

Limoniidae DIP 121302 121303 121303 121303 95.03 95.04 95.04 95.04

Psychodidae DIP 30326 18997 15580 12487 23.76 14.88 12.21 9.78

Simuliidae DIP 121302 121303 121303 121303 95.03 95.04 95.04 95.04

Stratiomyidae DIP 45549 33228 28680 24178 35.69 26.03 22.47 18.94

Tabanidae DIP 117154 116879 116804 116720 91.78 91.57 91.51 91.44

Tipulidae DIP 70774 61627 56347 50552 55.45 48.28 44.15 39.61

Baetidae EPH 121302 121303 121303 121303 95.03 95.04 95.04 95.04

Caenidae EPH 119612 120049 120189 120339 93.71 94.05 94.16 94.28

Ephemerellidae EPH 95315 91614 89550 87519 74.67 71.78 70.16 68.57

Ephemeridae EPH 17245 9533 6948 4850 13.51 7.47 5.44 3.80

Heptageniidae EPH 47938 34783 29839 25012 37.56 27.25 23.38 19.60

Leptophlebiidae EPH 110744 108926 108218 107687 86.76 85.34 84.78 84.37

Corixidae HET 88830 92472 93988 95397 69.59 72.45 73.64 74.74

Gerridae HET 120161 119919 119768 119667 94.14 93.95 93.83 93.75

Hydrometridae HET 103470 100909 100116 99474 81.06 79.06 78.44 77.93

Naucoridae HET 3179 3580 3913 4162 2.49 2.80 3.07 3.26

Nepidae HET 1402 1296 1299 1196 1.10 1.02 1.02 0.94

Notonectidae HET 113735 114775 115255 115692 89.11 89.92 90.30 90.64

Veliidae HET 98865 93179 90841 88132 77.46 73.00 71.17 69.05

Erpobdellidae HIR 1 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Glossiphoniidae HIR 1 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Sialidae NEU 155 21 0 0 0.12 0.02 0.00 0.00

Ancylidae MOL 105267 107613 108442 109019 82.47 84.31 84.96 85.41

Hydrobiidae MOL 30685 20574 16683 13559 24.04 16.12 13.07 10.62

Lymnaeidae MOL 27028 15422 11330 7744 21.18 12.08 8.88 6.07

Physidae MOL 1230 1404 1585 1699 0.96 1.10 1.24 1.33

Planorbidae MOL 241 214 172 108 0.19 0.17 0.13 0.08

Sphaeriidae MOL 31579 19764 15544 12256 24.74 15.48 12.18 9.60

(Continued )

Predicting Global Change Effects on River Mediterranean Macroinvertebrate Communities

PLOS ONE | DOI:10.1371/journal.pone.0167904 January 30, 2017 9 / 21

and Turbellaria would change their distribution range under modelled future conditions,

moving upstream from lower to higher elevations (Fig 6 and Table 3; columns 8–10, positives

values). Some of these changes would involve only a few meters (less than 50 m) in many taxa:

Hydrophilidae (Coleoptera); Gammaridae and Ostracoda (Crustacea); Ceratopogonidae and

Tabanidae (Diptera); Caenidae (Ephemeroptera); Corixidae, Nepidae, and Notonectidae (Het-

eroptera); Hydrobiidae (Mollusca); Coenagrionidae (Odonata); Perlidae (Plecoptera); and

Hydropsychidae (Trichoptera). By contrast, a few taxa (16 out 69, 23.19%) belonging to Cole-